
~.

Ver'ZO"'business

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

May 28, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-02

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No.5
Introduce LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon
Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL PSC TariffNo. 5.

Sheet No.
2
11.0.1
278.15

Revision No.
60
7
Original

Verizon Business proposes to introduce LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion, and
respectfully requests an effective date of June I, 2008.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

,/

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC,
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC TARIFF NO, 5
60th Revised Sheet No, 2

Cancels 59th Revised Sheet No, 2

Sheets 1through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown,

*Issued

ISSUED: May 28, 2008

Sheet
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
7,0,1
7,1
8
9
10
11
11,0,1
11,1
12
13
13,1
14
15
15,1
16
17
18
19
19,1
20
21
21,1
22
23
24
25

Revision
1
60
6
2
1
2
15
15
6
2
6
25
33
7
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
1
Original
Original
5
1
2
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

*

*

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

FL PSC TARIFF NO, 5
7th Revised Sheet No, 11,0.1

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No, 11,0,1

*Issued

Sheet
263.39
263.40
263.41
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
278.1
278.2
278.3
278.4
278.5
278.6
278.7
278.8
278.9
278.10
278.11
278.12
278.13
278,14
278,15
279

Revision
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3
Original
Original
Original
2
Original
Original
Original
Original
3
1
1
Original
6
2
6
2
6
2
4
4
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*

ISSUED: May 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE June 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 5- PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

5.1 Promotional Offerings and Rates (Continued)

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
Original Sheet No, 278.15

5.1.26 LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion N
Offer: Verizon ILEC Local Customers contracting for Long Distance Voice Services
provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("LD
Service") for the first time will receive a credit (equivalent to two months Outbound LD
Service usage, as described further below) in each succeeding 12-month period (not to
exceed a total of three credits) following the date on which the LD Service pricing becomes
effective, during the Term of its master agreement. The credit will be provided in
accordance with the following table, with the month in which the LD Service pricing
becomes effective as Month 1, and will be applied to Outbound LD Service usage charges
(regardless of local carrier). The amount of the credit is equal to two times the Customer's
average monthly Intra-LATA toll, intrastate and interstate outbound LD Service per-minute
usage charges for the 3-month period specified in the following table:

3-Month Period for Calculating Average Outbound LD Service
Monthly Per-Minute Usage, By Billing Platform

12-Month Period
1-12
13 -24
25-36

Month in which
Credit is Provided
Month 9
Month 21
Month 33

All Billing Platforms
(except the IXPlus platform)
Months 6 through 8
Months 18 through 20
Months 30 through 32

IXPlus Billing Platform
Months 5 through 7
Months 17 through 19
Months 29 through 31

Eligibility: The Customer must:
• enroll in this promotion between June 1,2008 and August 31,2008;
• have new or existing Verizon ILEC Local Service;
• have signed and submitted acontract for Outbound LD Service by September 30,

2008; and
• request installation of new Outbound LD Service by October 31,2008, to occur no

later than November 30, 2008,

Other Conditions: Customer may not receive the benefits of Product Package Guide Type
1.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Customer terminates all Outbound LD Service upon
which the credits under this promotion are calculated before all of the credits under this
promotion are issued to Customer, any unissued credits are forfeited and not owed, N

ISSUED: May 28,2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008


