

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022

May 28, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-02

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5</u>
Introduce LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL PSC Tariff No. 5.

Sheet No.	Revision No.	
2	60	
11.0.1	7	
278.15	Original	

Verizon Business proposes to introduce LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion, and respectfully requests an effective date of June 1, 2008.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted

Sandy Chandler

Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

<u>Sheet</u> 1 2 3 4	<u>Revision</u> 1 60 6 2	*
5 6	1 2	
7	15	
7.0.1	15	
7.1	6	
8 9	2 6	
. 10	6 25	
11	33	
11.0.1	7	*
11.1	Original	
12	Original	
13	Original	
13.1 14	Original 1	
15	1	
15.1	Original	
16	Original	
17	5	
18	1 ·	
19	2 Ortota at	
19.1 20	Original Original	
21	Original	
21.1	Original	
22	Original	
23	Original	
24 2 -	Original	
25	Original	

*Issued

ISSUED: May 28, 2008

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 11.0.1 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 11.0.1

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet 263.39 263.40 263.41 264 265 266 267 268 269 270 271 272 273 274 275 276 277 278 278.1 278.2 278.3 278.4 278.5 278.6 278.7 278.8 278.7 278.8 278.10 278.11 278.12 278.13	Revision Original
278.12	Original
278.13 278.14 278.15 279	Original Original Original Original
	-

*Issued

ISSUED: May 28, 2008

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

<u>SECTION 5 – PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS</u>

5.1 <u>Promotional Offerings and Rates (Continued)</u>

5.1.26 LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion

Offer: Verizon ILEC Local Customers contracting for Long Distance Voice Services provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("LD Service") for the first time will receive a credit (equivalent to two months Outbound LD Service usage, as described further below) in each succeeding 12-month period (not to exceed a total of three credits) following the date on which the LD Service pricing becomes effective, during the Term of its master agreement. The credit will be provided in accordance with the following table, with the month in which the LD Service pricing becomes effective as Month 1, and will be applied to Outbound LD Service usage charges (regardless of local carrier). The amount of the credit is equal to two times the Customer's average monthly Intra-LATA toll, intrastate and interstate outbound LD Service per-minute usage charges for the 3-month period specified in the following table:

3-Month Period for Calculating Average Outbound LD <u>Service</u> <u>Monthly Per-Minute Usage, By Billing Platform</u>

	Month in which	All Billing Platforms	
12-Month Period	Credit is Provided	(except the IXPlus platform)	IXPlus Billing Platform
1 – 12	Month 9	Months 6 through 8	Months 5 through 7
13 – 24	Month 21	Months 18 through 20	Months 17 through 19
25 – 36	Month 33	Months 30 through 32	Months 29 through 31

Eligibility: The Customer must:

- enroll in this promotion between June 1, 2008 and August 31, 2008;
- have new or existing Verizon ILEC Local Service;
- have signed and submitted a contract for Outbound LD Service by September 30, 2008; and
- request installation of new Outbound LD Service by October 31, 2008, to occur no later than November 30, 2008.

Other Conditions: Customer may not receive the benefits of Product Package Guide Type

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Customer terminates all Outbound LD Service upon which the credits under this promotion are calculated before all of the credits under this promotion are issued to Customer, any unissued credits are forfeited and not owed.

ISSUED: May 28, 2008

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2008

N

Ν